project described in the Statement of Work, Attachment D (“SOW”), located at 3335 Deer Valley 
Court, Rescue, CA 95672 (unincorporated area of El Dorado County) (the “Project”); and 
Sponsors have been awarded program funds for the Project in an amount not to exceed Eleven 
Million One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Five Hundred Five and 00/100 Dollars 
($11,175,505.00) (“Program Funds”); 

E. The Sponsors entered into a Partnership Agreement on November 9, 2022 to 
develop residential care, residential treatment, and wellness facilities to treat and shelter Native 
Americans in California battling substance abuse illnesses, and to develop and construct low-

[...]

or deletions to the plans and specifications approved by AHP.  The Sponsors shall 
provide prior notice to AHP of any written change order before any of the following 
changes, additions, or deletions in work for the Project may be performed: (1) any 
change in the work the cost of which exceeds Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 
Dollars ($25,000); or (2) any set of changes in the work the cost of which 
cumulatively exceeds One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($100,000); (3) 
any material change in building materials or equipment, specifications, or the 
structural or architectural design or appearance of the Project as provided for in the

[...]

homeless or at risk of homelessness and are in need of substance use disorder interventions and support. 
The young tribal mothers and their children will be treated as a family unit.  The Project is to construct 
three (3) new ground-up structures on the Project Property totaling nine thousand four hundred Sixty 
(9,460) square feet.  Currently, the Project Property is in the “shovel ready” phase.  The Project will 
serve a capacity of sixteen (16) perinatal families (sixteen (16) mothers and up to twenty-four (24) 
children), for a total of forty (40) beds.  Homeca Inc., Successor Trustee of the GR Berkshire Capital

[...]

If, and as required by the terms of the Program, the Sponsors are required to provide a match 
for the Program Funds, and the Sponsors’ match is in the form of cash, the Sponsors have, as 
required by the terms of the Program Funding Agreement, deposited into the AHP designated 
Match Funds bank account the amount of Thirty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Seven and 
00/100 Dollars ($33,357.00) (“Match Funds”) as evidenced by a current bank statement provided 
to AHP. 

4. If, and as required by the terms of the Program, the Sponsors are required to provide a match 
for the Program Funds, and Sponsors’ match is in the form of equity in real property upon which